

No. 11-1175

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OLIVEA MARX,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AARP, CONSUMER  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, EAST BAY  
COMMUNITY LAW CENTER, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SETH E. MERMIN  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Ave  
Berkeley, CA 94705

JULIE NEPVEU \*  
\* COUNSEL OF RECORD  
AARP FOUNDATION  
LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP  
601 E STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20049  
jnepveu@aarp.org  
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

AUGUST 3, 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Robust Private Enforcement Of The FDCPA Is Necessary To Curb Widespread And Increasing Debt Collection Abuses .....	7
A. Market Changes And Technological Advances Have Increased Collection Abuses, Further Intensifying The Need To Encourage Private Enforcement.....	8
1. Recent Years Have Witnessed An Upsurge Of Unaffordable Consumer Debt And A Corresponding Increase In Collection Cases .....	8
2. Collection Abuses May Stem From Attempts To Collect Invalid Or Otherwise Uncollectible Debt.....	10

3.	The Economic Downturn Has Exposed Many Consumers To Abusive Debt Collection.....	12
4.	Technological Advances Have Spurred Widespread And Systemic Debt Collection Abuses.....	12
B.	Limited Public Agency Enforcement Of The FDCPA Has Not Supplanted The Need For Private Enforcement.....	18
II.	The FDCPA’s Cost-Shifting Provision Is Carefully Designed To Protect Both Vulnerable Consumers And Conscientious Debt Collectors .....	21
A.	The Cost-Shifting Provision Enhances Enforcement While Discouraging Suits Brought In Bad Faith .....	22
B.	The Limitation on Cost Awards To Prevailing Defendants Advances The Goal of Protecting Financially Vulnerable Consumers .....	23
C.	The FDCPA Protects A Particularly Vulnerable Set of Consumers.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	22
<i>Fleischmann v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967) .....	23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2011) .....	22
<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg &amp; Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Brent</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	16
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00096, 2011 WL 3557045 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2011) .....	16
<i>Zimmerman v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 276 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	25

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) .....	6, 7, 21, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	6, 22, 23

Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Title X, Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203, § 2, 124 Stat. 1386 (July 21, 2010) (12 U.S.C. § 5301) .	19, 20
Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-24, Title I, § 108, 123 Stat. 1743 (May 22, 2009) (15 U.S.C. § 1602) .....	9, 10
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2011 Credit Card Debt Study</i> , Card Hub, <a href="http://education.cardhub.com/q1-2011-credit-card-debt-study/">http://education.cardhub.com/q1-2011- credit-card-debt-study/</a> (last visited July 25, 2012) .....	10
Eileen Ambrose, <i>Zombie Debt</i> , Balt. Sun (May 6, 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2007-05-06/business/0705060084_1_zombie-debt-debt-buyers-consumer-debt">http:// articles.baltimoresun.com/2007-05- 06/business/0705060084_1_zombie- debt-debt-buyers-consumer-debt.</a> ....	15
CFPB, <i>Annual Report 2012: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201203_cfpb_FDCPA&lt;br/&gt;_annual_report.pdf">http://files.consumer finance.gov/f/201203_cfpb_FDCPA _annual_report.pdf</a> .....	5, 13, 19

Defining Larger Participants in Certain Consumer Financial Product and Service Markets, 77 Fed. Reg. 9592, 9597 (Feb. 17, 2012) .....	20
Charles Duhigg, <i>Bilking the Elderly with a Corporate Assist</i> , N.Y. Times, May 20, 2007, at A1, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2007/05/20/business/20tele.html?pagewanted=all">http://www. nytimes.com/2007/05/20/business/ 20tele.html?pagewanted=all</a> .....	27
Emp. Benefit Research Inst., Notes, <i>Debt of the Elderly and Near Elderly, 1992– 2007</i> , Vol. 30, No. 10 (2009) .....	9
<i>Examining The Billing, Marketing, And Disclosure Practices Of The Credit Card Industry And Their Impact On Consumers, Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, 110<sup>th</sup> Cong. 3 (Jan. 25, 2007) .....</i>	9
FTC, <i>Annual Report 1998</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/1998/03/fdcp98se.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/1998/03/ fdcp98se.pdf</a> .....	18
FTC, <i>Annual Report 1999</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/senate99.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/ senate99.pdf</a> .....	18
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2000</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/fdcpa2000rpt.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/ fdcpa2000rpt.shtm</a> .....	18

FTC, <i>Annual Report 2001, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2001/03/fdcpaar2000.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2001/03/ fdcpaar2000.htm</a> .....	18
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2002, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2002/06/fdcpaar2002.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2002/06/ fdcpaar2002.htm</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2003, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/fdcpa2003rpt.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/ fdcpa2003rpt.htm</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2004, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2004/03/2004fdcpareport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2004/03/ 2004fdcpareport.pdf</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2005, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/reports/fdcpa05/050729fdcparrpt.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/reports/fdcpa05/ 050729fdcparrpt.pdf</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2006, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2006/04/P0648042006FDCPARreport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2006/04/ P0648042006FDCPARreport.pdf</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2007, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/reports/fdcpa07/P0748032007FDCPARreport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/reports/fdcpa07/ P0748032007FDCPARreport.pdf</a> .....	19
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2008, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2008/03/P084802fdcpareport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2008/03/ P084802fdcpareport.pdf</a> .....	18
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2009, available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/02/P094804fdcpareport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/02/ P094804fdcpareport.pdf</a> .....	19

- FTC, *Annual Report 2010*, available at  
[http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/04/  
P104802fdcpa2010annrpt.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/04/P104802fdcpa2010annrpt.pdf)..... 18, 19
- FTC, *Annual Report 2011*, available at  
[http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/03/  
110321fairdebtcollectionreport.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/03/110321fairdebtcollectionreport.pdf)..... 10,11, 19
- The FTC in 2012, *Stats & Data*, available at  
[http://www.ftc.gov/os/highlights/2012/  
img/FTCStatsData\\_2012.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/highlights/2012/img/FTCStatsData_2012.pdf) ..... 19
- FTC, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change* (2009), available at  
[http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/  
debtcollection/dcwr.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/debtcollection/dcwr.pdf) .....12, 14, 15, 25
- FTC, *Repairing A Broken System: Protecting Consumers In Debt Collection Litigation And Arbitration* (2010) ..... 12, 14, 17
- Jose Garcia & Tamara Draut, Demos, *The Plastic Safety Net: How Households Are Coping In A Fragile Economy* (2009) ..... 24
- Donna S. Harkness, *When Over-The-Limit is Over The Top: Addressing The Adverse Impact of Unconscionable Consumer-Credit Practices on the Elderly*, 16 Elder L.J. 1 (2008) ..... 26
- David U. Himmelstein et al., *Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007*, 122 Am. J. Med. 741 (2009)..... 25



- Peter A. Holland, *The One Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases*, 6 Md. J. of Bus. and Tech. L. 259 (2011) ..... 17
- Robert M. Hunt, *Collecting Consumer Debt in America*, Fed. Reserve Bank, Phila. Bus. Rev. (Q2 2007), available at [http://www.phil.frb.org/research-and-data/publications/business-review/2007/q2/hunt\\_collecting-consumer-debt.pdf](http://www.phil.frb.org/research-and-data/publications/business-review/2007/q2/hunt_collecting-consumer-debt.pdf)..... 24
- Richard Hynes, *Broke But Not Bankrupt: Consumer Debt Collection In State Courts*, 60 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2008) ..... 26
- Kathleen W. Johnson, *Recent Developments in the Credit Card Market and the Financial Obligations Ratio*, 91 Fed. Reserve Bulletin 473 (2005), available at [http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2005/autumn05\\_lead.pdf](http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2005/autumn05_lead.pdf)..... 8
- Judicial Council of Cal., *Trial Court Caseload Increases to Over 10 Million Filings, Data Points* (2010), available at <http://www.courts.ca.gov/datapoints10.pdf>..... 15
- Naomi Karp et al., *Protecting Older Investors: The Challenge of Diminished Capacity*, AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (2011). ..... 27

<i>Large Market Participation Definition Delayed, Collections &amp; Credit Risk (July 19, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.collectionscreditrisk.com/news/large-market-participant-definition-delayed-3011333-1.html">http://www.collectionscreditrisk.com/news/large-market-participant-definition-delayed-3011333-1.html</a>.....</i>	19, 20
Matthew W. Ludwig, <i>Abuse, Harassment, and Deception: How the FDCPA is Failing America's Elderly Debtors</i> , 1 Elder L.J. 135 (2008).....	26
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (6th ed. 2008 & 2009 Supp.).....	4
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>The Debt Machine: How the Collection Industry Hounds Consumers and Overwhelms Courts</i> (2010) .....	10, 11
News Release, Nat'l Ass'n of Attorneys General, Top 10 List of Consumer Complaints for 2008 (Aug. 31, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.naag.org/top-10-list-of-consumer-complaints-for-2008-aug.-31-2009.php">http://www.naag.org/top-10-list-of-consumer-complaints-for-2008-aug.-31-2009.php</a> .....	19
Press Release, FTC, FTC Issues Final Policy Statement on Collecting Debts of the Deceased (July 20, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2011/07/fdcpa.shtm">www.ftc.gov/opa/2011/07/fdcpa.shtm</a> .....	11

Michael Rezendes et al., *Debtors' Hell, Dignity Faces a Steamroller*, Bos. Globe (July 31, 2006), available at [http://www.boston.com/news/special/spotlight\\_debt/part2/page1.html](http://www.boston.com/news/special/spotlight_debt/part2/page1.html) ..... 17

Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Aff., S. Rep. No. 95-382, 95th Cong 1st Sess. (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 ..... 5, 21, 24

Tom Shean, *Debt Collection Industry's Methods Draw Scrutiny*, Virginian-Pilot (Jan. 30, 2011), available at <http://hamptonroads.com/2011/01/debt-collection-industrys-methods-draw-scrutiny> ..... 16

Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *Debts Go Bad, Then It Gets Worse*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 23, 2011), available at <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970203686204577114530815313376.html#printMode>..... 11, 17

Statement of Policy Regarding Communications in Connection With the Collection of Decedents' Debts, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,915 (July 27, 2011) ..... 11

<i>Statistical Release - Consumer Credit Historical Data (Revolving)</i> , Fed. Reserve Board, available at <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/HIST/cc_hist_r_levels.html">http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/HIST/cc_hist_r_levels.html</a> (last updated July 9, 2012).....	8, 9
Rachel Terp & Lauren Bowne, <i>Past Due: Why Debt Collection Practices and the Debt Buying Industry Need Reform Now</i> , Consumers Union (2011) .....	14
Deborah Thorne et al., <i>Generations of Struggle</i> , AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (2008) .....	25
Urban Justice Ctr., <i>Debt Weight: The Consumer Credit Crisis in New York City and its Impact on the Working Poor</i> (2007).....	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-929, <i>Credit Cards: Increased Complexity in Rates and Fees Heightens Need for More Effective Disclosures to Consumers</i> (2006) .....	9, 12
Liz Pulliam Weston, <i>The Basics: 'Zombie Debt' is Hard to Kill</i> , MSN Money (July 7, 2006), available at <a href="http://articles.moneycentral.msn.com/SavingandDebtManageDebt/ZombieDebtCollectorsDigUpYourOldMistakes.aspx">http://articles.moneycentral.msn.com/SavingandDebtManageDebt/ZombieDebtCollectorsDigUpYourOldMistakes.aspx</a> .....	15

Claudia Wilner et al., <i>Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse The System To Prey On Lower-Income New Yorkers</i> , Neighborhood Econ. Dev. Advocacy Project (2010) .....	16
<i>Year-End Lawsuit Numbers Revised Upward, Reach 12,000</i> , Collections & Credit Risk (Feb. 24, 2012).....	19
Al Yoon, <i>US Credit Card Delinquencies at Record Highs—Fitch</i> , Reuters (Feb. 4, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.reuters.com/articlePrint?articleId=USN0428871920090204">http://www.reuters.com/articlePrint?articleId=USN0428871920090204</a> .....	12
